activities include development plan review, building inspections during construction and unsafe 

structures enforcement. 

The budgeted revenues for FY 2021 are $4,833,548. Funding will be carried forward from FY 2020 for 

the continuation of the E-Permitting implementation. For FY 2021, one-million six-hundred eighty-five 

thousand, eighty-eight dollars ($1,685,088) will be transferred to the General Fund to repay the 

funding provided to the Development Services Fund during the years when the Development 

Services Fund experienced a deficit. 

STORMWATER UTILITY FUND 

Operation of the City of Miami Gardens Stormwater Utility was assumed from Miami-Dade